
0Joint Secretary, M/o Skill Development & Entrepreneurship.
ii)Chairman, A1CTE.
iii)Director, Skill Development Cell, AICTE.
iv)Assistant Director, Skill Development Cell, AICTE.
v)Chief Consultant, NSDA (Shri R.K. Chugh).
vi)Consultant-PMKVY, NSDC (Ms. Pallavi Supriya).

Copy to: -

i)PPS to Secretary (HE).
HTPPS to Sr. EA.
iii)PPStoJS&FA.
iv)PS to DS (TE).
v)Guard File.

Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi,
Dated 28.08.2018

OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Subject: -   Minutes of 4th National Steering Committee meeting of PMKVY-TI held
under the Chairmanship of Secretary (HE) on 09.08.2018.

The undersigned is directed to enclose herewith a copy of the approved
minutes of 4th National Steering Committee meeting of PMKVY-TI held under the
Chairmanship of Secretary (HE) on 09.08.2018.

2.    This issues with the approval of Secretary (HE).

End: As above.^
^^.lt(D.CLakra)

^i .Under Secretary to the Govt. of India

r<S'7011-2338593S

F.No. 3-22/2017-TS-II
Government of India

Ministry of Human Resource Development

Department of Higher Education
NVEQF Section



The 4th Meeting of the National Screening Committee of PMKW-TI was held in
MHRD, Shastri Bhawan at 4.30pm on 9th August, 2018. Secretary (HEJ chaired the meeting.
The following were present:

1.Sh. R. Subrahmanyam, Secretary [HE), MHRD, Chairman

2.Sh. V.S.S.S. Subba Rao, Sr. Economic Advisor, MHRD

3.Sh. Anil D Sahasrabudhe, Chairman, AICTE

4.Lt. Col. Kailash Bansal, Director, Skill Development Cell, AICTE

5.Ms. Ruchika Kern, Asstt, Director, Skill Development Cell, AICTE

6.Sh. R.K. Chugh, Chief Consultant, NSDA

7.Ms. Pallavi Supriya, Consultant-PMKW-NSDC

2.     Director, AICTE made a presentation on the progress of the programme so far

undertaken. It has been stated that out of the 26,447 candidates enrolled in the AY 2016-

17. so far 12,229 were certified and 2,852 were found placement. The following points

emerged in the discussion that ensued:

a)The enrolment and drop out figures for 2016-17 and 2017-18 showed a significant
dropout rate of trainees compared to the original enrolment. Although the dropout

rate improved in 2017-18, it was decided that the factors causing a high dropout,

viz, improper mobilisation of right candidates, delays in assessment eroding course

credibility and over dependence on the institutions themselves to mobilise trainees,

should be correctively addressed by involving the functionaries of the State/District
level involved in skilling, to assist in identification.

b)National Skill Development Corporation [NSDC) may be addressed, giving full
break-up of institutions and sectors where assessments are pending, urging

expeditious action to complete the assessments.

c)In view of the larger scale of skilling activity conducted in 2017-18 and likely in the
current year. Secretary (MOSDE) may be requested to create an alternative

assessment route by conducting a TOT for all training institutions, after which their

capacities may be raised to carry out assessments on their own and obtain

certification from the concerned SSC.  Since the training institutions are all

engineering colleges offering B.Tech degrees, it would not be difficult for them to

develop capacity to carry out the assessments on their own. Wherever CBSE has the

capacity for assessment, it was decided that they would be used in larger measure.
d)The date of assessment shall be fixed on the date of commencement of course itself,

so that there is adequate time for mobilisation and eliminate assessment delays.

MINUTES OF THE NATIONAL STEERING COMMITTEE MEETING OF PMKW-TI HELD
ON 9^ AUGUST 2018 AT MINISTRY OF HRD. SHASTRI BHAVAN. NEW DELHI



e) Mobilisation of candidates needs special attention in the current year with the right
1EC activities, awareness workshops and video conferencing with the District

Collectors/Skill Officers.

3.The proposal for running the programme for 2018-19 was examined along with the

revised criteria adopted for selection and filtering of institutions. The Steering

Committee has, thereafter, approved the intake of 3,71,025 students in 1,719

engineering colleges and other professional colleges for the year 2018-19
(Annexure-A] with the following conditions:

a)The first batch of the PMKVY-T1, 2018-19 shall be started on 1^ October, 2018.
The second batch could commence from 1st January 2019 and this could be

announced before hand, while closing the window for 1st October, 2018. The

second batch, wherever permitted, shall be allowed only after completion of one

batch.

b)The proposal of Telecom Sector Skill Council to undertake training of 1.13 lakh
students was evaluated and an intake of 63,725 students across 451 institutions

was approved.

c)The use of Aadhar based biometrics for attendance shall be used. Every

institution shall try the system before taking a batch.

d)The fund release would be linked to Aadhar based attendance.
e)There shall be a maximum timeline of 06 months for QPs with duration 250-

400 hours, and duration of 09 months for QPs with 400-600 hours.

f)The matter of integration of AICTE portal with 5DMS portal of NSDC would be
pursued with NSDC, so that the institutions get over the current delays faced

while asking SSCs for assessment.  Proper APIs would be developed for

integration of data between AICTE and MoSDE, in a given time frame.

g)The issue of additional requirement of funds would be examined based on the
enrolment numbers on 1st October 2018. The release of balance funds for the

current batches would be expedited by MHRD so as to enable smooth
continuation of the programme.

4.Meeting ended with a vote of thanks to the Chair,



371025

11600

5825

45475

300

20850

44925

27375

23300

1050

11625

75

150

31075

37325

9600

10800

3450

1275

5350

22150

11375

350

1500

0

75

7550

0

4275

1075

31175

75

No. of intake
approved

1719

55

33

182

1

74

233

110

124

5

41

2

1

173

153

59

54

17

S

21

100

78

2

8

0

1

33

0

26

7

117

1

No.
institutions
approved

1026167  '.

40484

13750

153710

1025

76512

62109

96705

84495

3825

21250

320

150

53360

122680
14455

25815

9545

2605

11210

106787

17610

350

3875

0

75

11175
0

6185

5360

80670

75

Applied
Student intake

1808

60
35

192

1

74

238

111

134

5

42
2

1

180

167

60

56

22

8

22

110

79

2

8

0

1

34

0

35

8

120

1

No. of Institutes

Applied

Total

West Bengal

Uttarkhand

Uttar Pradesh

Tripura

Telangana

Tamil Nadu

Rajasthan

Punjab

Puducherry

Odisha

Nagaland

Meghalaya

Maharashtra

Madhya Pradesh

Kerala

Karnataka

jharkhand

Jamniu and Kashmir

Himachal Pradesh

Haryana

Gujarat

Goa

Delhi

Daman and Diu

Dadra and Nagar Haveli

Chhattisgarh

Chandigarh

Bihar

Assam

Andhra Pradesh

Andaman & Nicobar Islands

State

^•  ^^j
31

30

29

28

27

26

25

24

23

22

21

20

19

18

17

16

15

14

13

12

11

10

9

8

7

6

5

4

3

2

1

s.
No.


