F.No. 3-22/2017-TS-II Government of India Ministry of Human Resource Development Department of Higher Education NVEQF Section

Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi, Dated 28.08.2018

OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Subject: - Minutes of 4th National Steering Committee meeting of PMKVY-TI held under the Chairmanship of Secretary (HE) on 09.08.2018.

The undersigned is directed to enclose herewith a copy of the approved minutes of 4th National Steering Committee meeting of PMKVY-TI held under the Chairmanship of Secretary (HE) on 09.08.2018.

2. This issues with the approval of Secretary (HE).

Cle

(D.C. Lakra) Under Secretary to the Govt. of India 011-23385935

Encl.: As above.

То

11-31/F

- i) Joint Secretary, M/o Skill Development & Entrepreneurship.
- ii) Chairman, AICTE.
- iii) Director, Skill Development Cell, AICTE.
- iv) Assistant Director, Skill Development Cell, AICTE.
- v) Chief Consultant, NSDA (Shri R.K. Chugh).
- vi) Consultant-PMKVY, NSDC (Ms. Pallavi Supriya).

Copy to: -

- i) PPS to Secretary (HE).
- PPS to Sr. EA.
 - iii) PPS to JS & FA.
 - iv) PS to DS (TE).
 - v) Guard File.

MINUTES OF THE NATIONAL STEERING COMMITTEE MEETING OF PMKVY-TI HELD ON 9TH AUGUST 2018 AT MINISTRY OF HRD, SHASTRI BHAVAN, NEW DELHI

The 4th Meeting of the National Screening Committee of PMKVY-TI was held in MHRD, Shastri Bhawan at 4.30pm on 9th August, 2018. Secretary (HE) chaired the meeting. The following were present:

- 1. Sh. R. Subrahmanyam, Secretary (HE), MHRD, Chairman
- 2. Sh. V.S.S.S. Subba Rao, Sr. Economic Advisor, MHRD
- 3. Sh. Anil D Sahasrabudhe, Chairman, AICTE
- 4. Lt. Col. Kailash Bansal, Director, Skill Development Cell, AICTE
- 5. Ms. Ruchika Kem, Asstt. Director, Skill Development Cell, AICTE
- 6. Sh. R.K. Chugh, Chief Consultant, NSDA
- 7. Ms. Pallavi Supriya, Consultant-PMKVY-NSDC

2. Director, AICTE made a presentation on the progress of the programme so far undertaken. It has been stated that out of the 26,447 candidates enrolled in the AY 2016-17. so far 12,229 were certified and 2,852 were found placement. The following points emerged in the discussion that ensued:

- a) The enrolment and drop out figures for 2016-17 and 2017-18 showed a significant dropout rate of trainees compared to the original enrolment. Although the dropout rate improved in 2017-18, it was decided that the factors causing a high dropout, viz, improper mobilisation of right candidates, delays in assessment eroding course credibility and over dependence on the institutions themselves to mobilise trainees, should be correctively addressed by involving the functionaries of the State/District level involved in skilling, to assist in identification.
- b) National Skill Development Corporation (NSDC) may be addressed, giving full break-up of institutions and sectors where assessments are pending, urging expeditious action to complete the assessments.
- c) In view of the larger scale of skilling activity conducted in 2017-18 and likely in the current year, Secretary (MOSDE) may be requested to create an alternative assessment route by conducting a TOT for all training institutions, after which their capacities may be raised to carry out assessments on their own and obtain certification from the concerned SSC. Since the training institutions are all engineering colleges offering B.Tech degrees, it would not be difficult for them to develop capacity to carry out the assessments on their own. Wherever CBSE has the capacity for assessment, it was decided that they would be used in larger measure.
- d) The date of assessment shall be fixed on the date of commencement of course itself, so that there is adequate time for mobilisation and eliminate assessment delays.

e) Mobilisation of candidates needs special attention in the current year with the right IEC activities, awareness workshops and video conferencing with the District Collectors/Skill Officers.

3. The proposal for running the programme for 2018-19 was examined along with the revised criteria adopted for selection and filtering of institutions. The Steering Committee has, thereafter, approved the intake of **3,71,025 students in 1,719 engineering colleges and other professional colleges for the year 2018-19** (Annexure-A) with the following conditions:

- a) The first batch of the PMKVY-TI, 2018-19 shall be started on 1st October, 2018. The second batch could commence from 1st January 2019 and this could be announced before hand, while closing the window for 1st October, 2018. The second batch, wherever permitted, shall be allowed only after completion of one batch.
- b) The proposal of Telecom Sector Skill Council to undertake training of 1.13 lakh students was evaluated and an intake of 63,725 students across 451 institutions was approved.
- c) The use of **Aadhar based biometrics** for attendance shall be used. Every institution shall try the system before taking a batch.
- d) The fund release would be linked to **Aadhar based attendance**.
- e) There shall be a maximum timeline of 06 months for QPs with duration 250-400 hours, and duration of 09 months for QPs with 400-600 hours.
- f) The matter of integration of AICTE portal with SDMS portal of NSDC would be pursued with NSDC, so that the institutions get over the current delays faced while asking SSCs for assessment. Proper APIs would be developed for integration of data between AICTE and MoSDE, in a given time frame.
- g) The issue of additional requirement of funds would be examined based on the enrolment numbers on 1st October 2018. The release of balance funds for the current batches would be expedited by MHRD so as to enable smooth continuation of the programme.
- 4. Meeting ended with a vote of thanks to the Chair.

Annexure-A

S. No.	State	No. of Institutes Applied	Applied Student Intake	No. institutions approved	No. of intake approved
1	Andaman & Nicobar Islands	1	75	1	75
2	Andhra Pradesh	120	80670	117	31175
3	Assam	8	5360	7	1075
4	Bihar	35	6185	26	4275
5	Chandigarh	0	0	0	42/3
6	Chhattisgarh	34	11175	33	7550
7	Dadra and Nagar Haveli	1	75		
8	Daman and Diu	0	0	1	75
9	Delhi	8	3875	0	0
10	Goa	2	350	8	1500
11	Gujarat	79	17610	2	350
12	Haryana	110	106787	78	11375
13	Himachal Pradesh	22	11210	100	22150
14	Jammu and Kashmir	8	2605	21	5350
15	Iharkhand	22	9545	8	1275
16	Karnataka	56	25815	17	3450
17	Kerala	60	14455	54	10800
18	Madhya Pradesh	167	122680	59	9600
19	Maharashtra	180	53360	153	37325
20	Meghalaya	1	150	173	31075
21	Nagaland	2	320	1	150
22	Odisha	42	21250	2	75
23	Puducherry	5	3825	41	11625
24	Punjab	134	84495	5	1050
25	Rajasthan	111	96705	124	23300
26	Tamil Nadu	238	62109	110	27375
27	Telangana	74	76512	233	44925
28	Tripura	1	1025	74	20850
29	Uttar Pradesh	192	153710	1	300
30	Uttarkhand	35	13750	182	45475
31	West Bengal	60	40484	33	5825
	Total	1808	1026167	55 1719	11600 371025